|
(=]

JTLUCLTL

Cordless Magnetic Light INSTRUCTION MANUAL 4

Lampe Magnetique sans fil MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS 1"

FA GO laRT Laialdp by 22

ddd

A,ULE.H ‘;Ml..!huﬂ-d CLHA.A Q‘.\L&J\Eﬂ d...\h 27










ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIO

Model:

ML013G

Rated voltage

D.C. 36V -40V max

Luminous flux
(High / Medium / Low)

1,200 Im /800 Im / 500 Im

Operating time with BL4040

(High / Medium / Low)

12 hours /18 hours / 29 hours

Dimensions (without battery Folding position

172 mm x 91 mm x 161 mm

(without battery cartridge and magnet cover)

(cl?;tw%el)_') Operating position 172 mm x 91 mm x 284 mm
(Maximum height)
Net weight 0.88 kg

without notice.
Specifications may differ from country to country.

condition.

Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change

Operating times are approximate and may differ depending on battery type, charging status, and usage

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4040F / BL4050F

Charger

DC40RA/DC40RB / DC40RC / DC40WA/BCC01/BCC02

Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed
residence.

above may not be available depending on your region of

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and
and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges

Symbols

The followings show the symbols which may be used
for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their
meaning before use.

©
)¢

Read instruction manual.

Only for EU countries

Due to the presence of hazardous com-
ponents in the equipment, waste electrical
and electronic equipment, accumulators
and batteries may have a negative impact
on the environment and human health.

Do not dispose of electrical and electronic
appliances or batteries with household
waste!

In accordance with the European Directive
on waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment and on accumulators and batteries
and waste accumulators and batteries,

as well as their adaptation to national law,
waste electrical equipment, batteries and
accumulators should be stored separately
and delivered to a separate collection point
for municipal waste, operating in accor-
dance with the regulations on environmen-
tal protection.

This is indicated by the symbol of the
crossed-out wheeled bin placed on the
equipment.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

Only for EU countries

Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product
should not be disposed with other house-
hold wastes throughout the EU. To prevent
possible harm to the environment or
human health from uncontrolled waste dis-
posal, recycle it responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources.
To return your used device, please use

the return and collection systems or con-
tact the retailer where the product was
purchased. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.

Due to the presence of hazardous compo-
nents in the equipment, used electrical and
electronic equipment may have a negative
impact on the environment and human
health.

hi¢

Do not stare at operating lamp.
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SAFETY WARNINGS =

21.

READ AND FOLLOW ALL
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING - When using this
appliance, following precautions
should always be followed:

To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision
is necessary when a product is used near
children.

2. Do not contact hot parts to reduce the risk of
burns. The lens may be extremely hot during use
and soon after using.

3.  Only use attachments recommended or sold
by the manufacturer.

4. Do not use the appliance in the rain or the
snow.

5.  To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not
put the appliance in water or other liquid. Do
not place or store the appliance where it can
fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

6.  WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, do not
stare at the operating lamp, or do not expose
the light to eyes. Serious eye injury may occur.

7. WARNING: Do not use magnet for horizontal
overhead mounting.

8.  To reduce the risk of fire, keep away from
combustible materials while in operation.

9.  The light source of this luminaire is not
replaceable; when the light source reaches
its end of life the whole luminaire shall be
replaced.

10. The controlgear of this luminaire is a non-re-
placeable component; when the controlgear
reaches its end of life the whole luminaire shall
be replaced.

11. Do not direct the light toward other persons.

12. If the appliance has vents, do not cover or
block the vents. Keep the vents clean for cool-
ing. Clogged vents can cause fires.

13. Do not use the carrying handle any other
purpose than carrying the appliance, such as
hoisting.

14. Be careful not to hit your hand placed on the
carrying handle when inserting the battery
cartridge.

15. Place the appliance out of the reach of
children.

16. When using the appliance where the magnetic
surface cannot be attached, place the appli-
ance on a level and stable surface. Otherwise
the appliance may topple and causing a falling
accident.

17. If the appliance falls off, be sure to check for
any damage or safety issues before use.

18. Do not use the appliance in strong winds.
Otherwise a falling accident may occur.

19. Do not use the appliance in explosive atmo-
spheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust.

22.
23.
24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Do not expose the appliance to sparks or cor-
rosive atmosphere, etc.

When the appliance is not in use, always
remove the battery cartridge from the
appliance.

Store the appliance indoors.

Do not wash the appliance in water.

Keep the tags and nameplate on the product,
which contains important information. If it
cannot be read or lost, please contact MAKITA
Service Center for free replacement.
Disconnect the battery pack from the appli-
ance before making any adjustments, chang-
ing accessories, or storing appliance. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the appliance accidentally.

Do not modify or attempt to repair the appli-
ance or the battery pack except as indicated in
the instructions for use and care.

Do not handle the appliance roughly, such as
dropping or hitting. Doing so may cause mal-
function or injury.

Do not handle charger and charger terminals
with wet hands.

Do not charge the battery outdoors.

Do not use the appliance near the heart pace-
makers. Magnets can interfere with the function of
heart pacemakers.

Do not bring the magnetic surface closer

to precision equipment such as electronic
device, clock, watch, or IC card. The magnetic
force may affect them.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control
of the light in unexpected situations.

Do not use the appliance on a ladder or unsta-
ble support. Stable footing on a solid surface
enables better control of the appliance in unex-
pected situations.

Safety warnings for battery-

operated appliance

Battery-operated appliance use and
care

1.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the
switch is in the off-position before connecting
to battery pack, picking up or carrying the
appliance. Carrying the appliance with your finger
on the switch or energizing appliance that have
the switch on invites accidents.

Disconnect the battery pack from the appli-
ance before making any adjustments, chang-
ing accessories, or storing appliance. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the appliance accidentally.

Recharge only with the charger specified by
the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for
one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire
when used with another battery pack.

Use appliances only with specifically desig-
nated battery packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
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10.

1.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips,
coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal
objects, that can make a connection from one
terminal to another. Shorting the battery termi-
nals together may cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be
ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If con-
tact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If
liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical
help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or appliance that

is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behaviour
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or appliance

to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure

to fire or temperature above 130 °C may cause
explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the battery pack or appliance outside
the temperature range specified in the instruc-
tions. Charging improperly or at temperatures
outside the specified range may damage the
battery and increase the risk of fire.

Have servicing performed by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the product is
maintained.

Do not modify or attempt to repair the appli-
ance or the battery pack except as indicated in
the instructions for use and care.

Important safety instructions for
battery cartridge

1.

Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using
battery.

Do not disassemble or tamper with the battery

cartridge. It may result in a fire, excessive heat,

or explosion.

If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may

result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them

out with clear water and seek medical atten-

tion right away. It may result in loss of your
eyesight.

Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-
ductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-
tainer with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

6. Do not store and use the appliance and battery
cartridge in locations where the temperature
may reach or exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if
it is severely damaged or is completely worn
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.
Do not nail, cut, crush, throw, drop the battery
cartridge, or hit against a hard object to the
battery cartridge. Such conduct may resultin a
fire, excessive heat, or explosion.

9. Do not use a damaged battery.

10. Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

11.  The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject
to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments.

For commercial transports e.g. by third parties,
forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-
aging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-
ing an expert for hazardous material is required.
Please also observe possibly more detailed
national regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the
battery in such a manner that it cannot move
around in the packaging.

12.  When disposing the battery cartridge, remove
it from the appliance and dispose of it in a safe
place. Follow your local regulations relating to
disposal of battery.

13. Use the batteries only with the products
specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to
non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

14. If the appliance is not used for a long period
of time, the battery must be removed from the
appliance.

15. During and after use, the battery cartridge may
take on heat which can cause burns or low
temperature burns. Pay attention to the han-
dling of hot battery cartridges.

16. Do not touch the terminal of the appliance
immediately after use as it may get hot enough
to cause burns.

17. Do not allow chips, dust, or soil stuck into the
terminals, holes, and grooves of the battery
cartridge. It may result in poor performance or
breakdown of the appliance or battery cartridge.

18. Unless the appliance supports the use near
high-voltage electrical power lines, do not use
the battery cartridge near high-voltage electri-
cal power lines. It may result in a malfunction or
breakdown of the appliance or battery cartridge.

19. Keep the battery away from children.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

ACAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will also
void the Makita warranty for the Makita appliance and
charger.
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NOTICE: Makita is not responsible for any accidents
resulting from the use of non-genuine Makita batter-
ies or batteries that have been modified. Genuine
Makita batteries have been rigorously evaluated for
compatibility with Makita tools and chargers, in line
with applicable legislation and safety standards.

Tips for maintaining maximum

battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged. Always stop appliance operation
and charge the battery cartridge when you
notice less appliance power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4.  When not using the battery cartridge, remove
it from the appliance or the charger.

5.  Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use
it for a long period (more than six months).

SERVICE

1. This appliance service must be performed only by
qualified repair personnel. Service or maintenance
performed by unqualified personnel could result in
a risk of injury.

2. When servicing this appliance, use only identical
replacement parts. Use of unauthorized parts or
failure to follow maintenance instructions may
create a risk of electric shock or injury.

3. Do notincinerate this appliance, even if it is
severely damaged. The batteries can explode in a
fire. Dispose of the appliance in accordance with
the local regulations.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

» Fig.1
1 Light head 2 |Lens 3 | Magnet cover 4 | Carrying handle
5 | Power switch button 6 | Hook 7 | Screw hole (1/4") 8 | Magnet

FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

A cCAUTION: Always be sure that the appli-
ance is switched off and the battery cartridge is
removed before adjusting or checking function on
the appliance.

Installing or removing battery

cartridge

A CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

A CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator as
shown in the figure, it is not locked completely.

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
» Fig.2: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

ACAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

A CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is
not being inserted correctly.
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Indicating the remaining battery

capacity

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

» Fig.3: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Indicator lamps Remaining

I D n capacity
Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

I I I |:| 50% to 75%
I I |:| |:| 25% to 50%
I I:I I:I I:I 0% to 25%
ﬂ I:I I:I |:| Charge the
battery.

The battery
may have
malfunctioned.

00
oon

NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

NOTE: The first (far left) indicator lamp will blink when
the battery protection system works.

Appliance / battery protection
system

The appliance is equipped with the protection system.
This system automatically cuts off power to extend
appliance and battery life. The appliance will automati-
cally stop during operation if the appliance or battery is
placed under one of the following conditions.

Overheat protection

When the appliance or battery is overheated, the appli-
ance stops automatically. In this situation, let the appli-
ance cool down before turning it on again.

Overdischarge protection

When the battery capacity becomes low, the LED lights
go out except a part of LEDs. Later, the system auto-
matically cuts off power. In this situation, remove the
battery cartridge from the appliance and charge it.

Protections against other causes

Protection system is also designed for other causes that
could damage the appliance and allows the appliance to
stop automatically. Take all the following steps to clear
the causes, when the appliance has been brought to a
temporary halt or stop in operation.

-

Turn the appliance off, and then turn it on again to
restart.

Charge the battery(ies) or replace it/them with
recharged battery(ies).
Let the appliance and battery(ies) cool down.

N

If no improvement can be found by restoring protection
system, then contact your local Makita Service Center.

ASSEMBLY

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the appli-
ance is switched off and the battery cartridge
is removed before carrying out any work on the
appliance.

Adjusting the angle of the light head

A CAUTION: Hold the appliance when adjusting
the angle of the light head.

A\ CAUTION: Be careful not to pinch your fin-
gers when adjusting the angle of the light head.

You can unfold the light head up to 180°.
» Fig.4

You can rotate the light head up to 90° clockwise and up
to 210° counterclockwise.

v
]
[
2]

OPERATION

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury, do not
stare at the operating lamp, or do not expose the
light to eyes. Serious eye injury may occur.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns and
fire, do not touch the light head, and keep it away
from combustible materials while in operation.

NOTICE: Do not press the button forcibly.
Otherwise a malfunction may occur.

A CAUTION: Hold the appliance when pressing
the power switch button.

To turn on the light, press the power switch button after
opening the light head. The brightness changes every
time you press the power switch button. The brightness
cycles through high, medium, low, and off.

» Fig.6: 1. Power switch button 2. Light head

NOTE: You can also turn off the light by folding the
light head with the luminous surface facing inward. To
turn the light on again, press the power switch button
after opening the light head.
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Using with magnet

A CAUTION: Remove any foreign substances
attached to the magnetic surface before use.
Otherwise, the magnetic force decrease and it may
cause injury.

A CAUTION: When using the magnets, attach
the magnetic surface to a flat place. Then, make
sure that the appliance is firmly fixed.

A CAUTION: When using the appliance with
the magnets, do not place your hand between the
magnets and a metal surface. Your hand may get
caught.

A CAUTION: Do not put anything on the appli-
ance when it is attached by magnets.

A\ CAUTION: When detaching the magnetic
surface, always hold the handle firmly.

A\ CAUTION: When not using the appliance,
such as storage, always mount the magnet cover
on the bottom of the appliance. Failure to do so
may cause unintended metal objects to adhere to the
magnetic surface.

A CAUTION: When attaching the magnets to

a metal surface at a high location, tie the handle
with a rope or strap to prevent the appliance from
falling off.

NOTICE: If the magnet is attached to the material
for a long period, the surface of the material may
be damaged depending on the use conditions.

NOTICE: When detaching the magnetic surface,
do not slide it. The surface to which the magnet

attachment is attached may be damaged.

Slide and remove the magnet cover. The magnet cover
can be stored in the back side of the light head.

Then, attach the magnets to a metal surface.

» Fig.7: 1. Magnet cover 2. Magnet

Using with hook

A\ CAUTION: When hanging the appliance at a
high location, tie the handle with a rope or strap
to prevent the appliance from falling off.

A CAUTION: Do not pull the appliance down-
ward when it is hang.

Slide and remove the magnet cover, then turn the hook.
» Fig.8: 1. Hook

Hang the hook on a pipe (max. 250 mm).
» Fig.9

Using with vise

Optional accessory

A CAUTION: Be sure to screw the adapter firmly
into the screw hole on the bottom of the appliance
when fastening the adapter to the appliance.

A CAUTION: Be sure to tighten the fixing nut
firmly when fastening the adapter to the vise.

A CAUTION: Make sure that the vise is fixed
securely after mounting the vise at your desired
position.

NOTE: Please purchase the adapter separately. The
vise and the adapter are sold individually.

1. Unscrew the thumb screw from the vise.

2. Screw the large-diameter end of the adapter into
the vise.

3. Turn the fixing nut to secure the adapter to the

vise.

» Fig.10: 1. Vise 2. Thumb screw 3. Adapter 4. Large-
diameter end 5. Fixing nut

4.  Screw the other end of the adapter into the screw
hole on the bottom of the appliance. Secure the adapter
to the appliance.

» Fig.11: 1. Screw hole 2. Adapter

5. Mount the vise at your desired position.

You can adjust the direction of the appliance by slightly
loosening the fixing nut and turning the appliance. After
adjusting the direction, tighten the fixing nut again.

» Fig.12: 1. Vise 2. Fixing nut

MAINTENANCE

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the appli-
ance is switched off and the battery cartridge is
removed before attempting to perform inspection
or maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs
and any other maintenance or adjustment should be
performed by Makita Authorized or Factory Service
Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

A CAUTION: Do not wash the appliance in
water.

From time to time, wipe off the outside (appliance body)
of the appliance using a cloth dampened in soapy
water.
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OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

A CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment
for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service
Center.

. Vise
. Adapter
. Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may
differ from country to country.
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FRANCAIS (Instructions originales)

SPECIFICATIONS

Modele :

ML013G

Tension nominale

36 V-40V c.c. max.

Flux lumineux
(élevé/moyen/faible)

1200 Im/800 Im/500 Im

(sans la batterie et le couvercle des aimants)

Durée de fonctionnement avec BL4040 12 heures/18 heures/29 heures

(élevé/moyen/faible)

Dimensions (sans la batterie) Position pliée 172 mm x 91 mm x 161 mm

(LxxH) Position de fonctionnement 172 mm x 91 mm x 284 mm
(Hauteur maximum)

Poids net 0,88 kg

. Etant donné I'évolution constante de notre programme de recherche et de développement, les spécifications
contenues dans ce manuel sont sujettes a modification sans préavis.

. Les spécifications peuvent varier suivant les pays.

. Les durées de fonctionnement sont des approximations et peuvent étre différentes selon le type de batterie, le

statut de la charge et les conditions d'’utilisation.

Batterie et chargeur applicables

Batterie

BL4020 / BL4025 / BL4040 / BL4040F / BL4050F

Chargeur

DC40RA/DC40RB / DC40RC / DC40WA/BCC01/BCC02

résidez.

. Certains chargeurs et batteries répertoriés ci-dessus peuvent ne pas étre disponibles selon la région ou vous

A AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez que les batteries et les chargeurs répertoriés ci-dessus. L'utilisation
d’autres batteries et chargeurs peut provoquer des blessures et/ou un incendie.

Symbotes e

Vous trouverez ci-dessous les symboles susceptibles
d’étre utilisés pour I'appareil. Veillez a comprendre leur
signification avant toute utilisation.

@ Lire le mode d’emploi.

uniquement

En raison de la présence de composants
dangereux dans I'équipement, les déchets
d’équipements électriques et électroniques,
les accumulateurs et les batteries peuvent
avoir un impact négatif sur I'environnement
et la santé humaine.

Ne jetez pas les appareils électriques et
électroniques ou les batteries avec les
ordures ménageres !

Conformément a la directive européenne
relative aux déchets d’équipements élec-
triques et électroniques et aux déchets
d’accumulateurs et de batteries, ainsi qu'a
son adaptation a la Iégislation nationale,
les déchets d'équipements électriques,

les batteries et les accumulateurs doivent
étre collectés séparément et déposés dans
un point de collecte distinct pour déchets
urbains, conformément aux réglementations

E Ni-MH Pour les pays de I'Union européenne
Li-ion

en matiere de protection de I'environnement.

Cela est indiqué par le symbole de la pou-
belle a roulettes barrée sur I'équipement.

Uniquement pour les pays européens
Elimination correcte de ce produit

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne
doit pas étre jeté avec les autres déchets
ménagers dans toute I'Union européenne.
Pour éviter de nuire a I'environnement ou

a la santé humaine par I'élimination non
contrélée des déchets, recyclez-le de fagon
responsable en vue de promouvoir la réuti-
lisation durable des ressources matérielles.
Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez
utiliser les systemes de collecte et de retour
ou contacter le détaillant auprés duquel
vous avez acheté le produit. lls peuvent
recueillir ce produit pour le recycler en
respectant I'environnement.

En raison de la présence de composants
dangereux dans I'équipement, les équipe-
ments électriques et électroniques usagés
peuvent avoir un impact négatif sur I'envi-
ronnement et la santé humaine.

.g Ne pas fixer la lampe en fonctionnement.
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CONSIGNES DE

SECURITE

LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE.
AVERTISSEMENT - Lors de
I'utilisation de cet appareil, les
précautions suivantes doivent
tou10urs étre prises :

Afin de réduire le risque de blessure, il est
nécessaire de redoubler d’attention lors de
I'utilisation d’un produit a proximité d’enfants.

2. Ne touchez pas les piéces chaudes pour
réduire le risque de bralures. La lentille peut
étre trés chaude pendant I'utilisation et juste
apres.

3. Nutilisez que des accessoires recommandés
ou vendus par le fabricant.

4. N'utilisez pas 'appareil sous la pluie ou la
neige.

5.  Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, ne
placez pas I’appareil dans I’eau ou dans un
autre liquide. Ne posez ni ne rangez I’appareil
dans un endroit d’ou il pourrait tomber ou étre
plongé dans une baignoire ou un évier.

6. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque de
blessure, ne regardez pas fixement la lampe
en fonctionnement, ni ne la dirigez sur vos
yeux. Cela pourrait provoquer de graves lésions
oculaires.

7. AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez pas I’aimant pour
un montage horizontal surélevé.

8.  Pourréduire le risque d’incendie, tenez-vous a
I’écart des matériaux combustibles pendant le
fonctionnement.

9. Lasource lumineuse de ce luminaire n’étant
pas remplagable, lorsqu’elle atteint la fin de
sa durée utile, il est nécessaire de remplacer
I’ensemble du luminaire.

10. Le dispositif de commande de ce luminaire
n’étant pas un composant remplacable, lors-
qu’il atteint la fin de sa durée utile, il est néces-
saire de remplacer ’ensemble du luminaire.

11.  Ne dirigez pas la lumiére vers d’autres
personnes.

12. Sil’appareil est équipé d’orifices d’aération, ne
les couvrez pas ni ne les bloquez. Maintenez
les orifices d’aération propres pour un refroi-
dissement adéquat. Des orifices d’aération obs-
trués peuvent provoquer des incendies.

13. N’utilisez pas la poignée de transport a toute
autre fin que le transport de I’appareil, comme
le levage.

14. Prenez garde de ne pas cogner votre main pla-
cée sur la poignée de transport lorsque vous
insérez la batterie.

15. Placez 'appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

20.

21.

22.
23.
24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.
30.

31.

32.

33.

Lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil sans pouvoir
fixer la surface magnétique, placez-le sur une
surface plane et stable. Autrement, I'appareil
pourrait basculer et provoquer une chute.

Si 'appareil tombe, vérifiez bien qu’il n’est pas
endommagé ou qu’il n’y a pas de probléme de
sécurité avant de I'utiliser.

N’utilisez pas I’appareil par vents violents.
Autrement, une chute pourrait survenir.

N’utilisez pas I’appareil dans un environne-
ment explosif, en présence de liquides, gaz ou
poussiéres inflammables par exemple.
N’exposez pas I'appareil a des étincelles ou un
environnement corrosif, etc.

Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas I'appareil, retirez
toujours la batterie de I’appareil.

Rangez I’appareil a I'intérieur.

Ne lavez pas I'appareil dans I'eau.

Conservez les étiquettes et la plaque signalé-
tique sur le produit, car elles contiennent des
informations importantes. Si elles ne sont pas
lisibles ou que vous les perdez, veuillez contacter
le centre de service MAKITA pour un remplace-
ment gratuit.

Débranchez la batterie de ’appareil avant de
procéder a des réglages, de changer d’acces-
soires ou de ranger I'appareil. Ces mesures

de sécurité préventives réduiront les risques de
démarrage accidentel de I'appareil.

Ne modifiez pas, ni n’essayez de réparer I’ap-
pareil ou la batterie sauf comme indiqué dans
les instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien.

Ne manipulez pas I’appareil brutalement, en

le lachant ou le frappant par exemple. Cela
pourrait provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des
blessures.

Ne manipulez pas le chargeur et les bornes du
chargeur avec les mains mouillées.

Ne chargez pas la batterie a I’extérieur.
N’utilisez pas I’appareil a proximité de sti-
mulateurs cardiaques. Les aimants peuvent
perturber le bon fonctionnement des stimulateurs
cardiaques.

Ne rapprochez pas la surface magnétique d’un
équipement de précision comme un appareil
électronique, une horloge, une montre ou une
carte a puce. La force magnétique pourrait les
affecter.

Ne vous penchez pas trop loin. Conservez un
bon appui au sol et gardez votre équilibre en
permanence. Vous aurez ainsi une meilleure mai-
trise de la lampe en cas de situations imprévues.
N’utilisez pas I’appareil sur une échelle ou une
surface instable. Un appui stable sur une surface
dure offre une meilleure maitrise de I'appareil en
cas de situations imprévues.
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Consignes de sécurité pour les

appareils fonctionnant sur batterie

Utilisation et entretien des appareils
fonctionnant sur batterie

1.

10.

Evitez les démarrages intempestifs. Assurez-
vous que l'interrupteur est en position d’arrét
avant de connecter la batterie, de ramasser ou
de transporter I’appareil. Transporter I'appareil
en ayant le doigt sur I'interrupteur ou le brancher
alors que l'interrupteur est en position de marche
est source d’accidents.

Débranchez la batterie de I’appareil avant de
procéder a des réglages, de changer d’acces-
soires ou de ranger I'appareil. Ces mesures

de sécurité préventives réduiront les risques de
démarrage accidentel de I'appareil.

Rechargez la batterie uniquement avec le char-
geur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur qui
est adapté a un type spécifique de batterie peut
présenter un risque d’incendie s'il est utilisé avec
un autre type de batterie.

Utilisez un appareil uniquement avec la bat-
terie spécifiquement indiquée. L'utilisation de
toute autre batterie peut présenter un risque de
blessure et d’incendie.

Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la batterie, tenez-la
a I’écart des objets métalliques, comme des
trombones, piéces de monnaie, clés, clous,
vis ou autres petits objets métalliques, sus-
ceptibles de créer une connexion entre deux
bornes. Court-circuiter les bornes d’une batterie
entre elles peut provoquer des brilures ou un
incendie.

Dans des conditions d’utilisation inadéquate,
il peut y avoir une fuite de I’électrolyte de la
batterie. Le cas échéant, évitez tout contact
avec ce liquide. En cas de contact accidentel,
rincez a I'eau. Si le liquide pénétre dans les
yeux, consultez par ailleurs un médecin. Le
liquide s’échappant de la batterie peut provoquer
une irritation ou des bralures.

N’utilisez pas une batterie ou un appareil
endommagé ou modifié. Une batterie endom-
magée ou modifiée peut avoir un comportement
imprévisible susceptible d’entrainer un incendie,
une explosion ou des blessures.

N’exposez pas la batterie ou I’appareil au feu
ou a une température excessive. L'exposition
au feu ou a une température supérieure a 130 °C
peut provoquer une explosion.

Respectez toutes les instructions de charge
et ne chargez pas la batterie ou I’appareil en
dehors de la plage de température indiquée
dans les instructions. Une charge incorrecte ou
a une température en dehors de la plage indiquée
peut endommager la batterie et augmenter le
risque d’incendie.

Confiez la réparation de votre appareil a un
réparateur qualifié qui n’utilise que des piéces
de rechange identiques. La sécurité de I'appareil
sera ainsi préservée.

11.  Ne modifiez pas et n’essayez pas de réparer
I’appareil ou la batterie sauf comme indi-
qué dans les instructions d’utilisation et
d’entretien.

Consignes de sécurité importantes
pour la batterie

1. Avant d’utiliser la batterie, lisez toutes les
instructions et précautions relatives (1) au
chargeur de batterie, (2) a la batterie, et (3) au
produit utilisant la batterie.

2. Ne désassemblez pas et ne modifiez pas la
batterie. Cela pourrait entrainer un incendie, une
chaleur excessive ou une explosion.

3. Cessez immédiatement I'utilisation si le temps
de fonctionnement devient excessivement
court. Il y arisque de surchauffe, de brilures,
voire d’explosion.

4.  Sil’électrolyte pénétre dans vos yeux, rin-
cez-les a I’eau claire et consultez immédiate-
ment un médecin. Il y a risque de perte de la
vue.

5. Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie :

(1) Ne touchez les bornes avec aucun maté-
riau conducteur.

(2) Evitez de ranger la batterie dans un
conteneur avec d’autres objets métal-
liques, par exemple des clous, des piéces
de monnaie, etc.

(3) N’exposez pas la batterie a I'eau ou a la
pluie.

Un court-circuit de la batterie peut provoquer

une intensité de courant élevée, une sur-

chauffe, parfois des bralures et méme une
panne.

6. Ne rangez ni n’utilisez I’appareil et la batterie
dans un endroit ou la température risque d’at-
teindre ou de dépasser 50 °C.

7. Ne jetez pas la batterie au feu méme si elle est
sérieusement endommagée ou complétement
épuisée. La batterie peut exploser au contact
du feu.

8. Abstenez-vous de clouer, couper, écraser,
jeter, laisser tomber la batterie, ou de la heur-
ter contre un objet dur. Une telle conduite pour-
rait entrainer un incendie, une chaleur excessive
ou une explosion.

9. N'utilisez pas la batterie si elle est
endommagée.

10. Ne dépannez jamais les batteries endomma-
gées. Le dépannage des batteries doit étre effec-
tué uniquement par le fabricant ou un dépanneur
agréé.
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11. Les batteries au lithium-ion contenues sont
soumises aux exigences de la législation sur
les marchandises dangereuses.

Lors du transport commercial par des tierces
parties ou des transitaires par exemple, des exi-
gences spécifiques en matiere d’étiquetage et
d’emballage doivent étre respectées.

Pour la préparation de I'article expédié, il est
nécessaire de consulter un expert en matériau
dangereux. Veuillez également respecter les
réglementations nationales susceptibles d’'étre
plus détaillées.

Recouvrez les contacts exposés avec du ruban
adhésif ou du ruban de masquage et emballez la
batterie de telle sorte qu’elle ne puisse pas bouger
dans I'emballage.

12. Une fois la batterie arrivée en fin de vie, reti-
rez-la de I’appareil et mettez-la au rebut en
lieu sar. Respectez la réglementation locale en
matiére de mise au rebut des batteries.

13. Utilisez les batteries uniquement avec les
produits spécifiés par Makita. L'insertion de
batteries dans des produits non conformes peut
provoquer un incendie, une chaleur excessive,
une explosion ou une fuite de I'électrolyte.

14. Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas I'appareil pendant
une période prolongée, la batterie doit étre
retirée de I'appareil.

15. Pendant et aprés l'utilisation, la batterie peut
chauffer, ce qui peut entrainer des brilures, y
compris en cas de température relativement
basse. Manipulez les batteries chaudes avec
précaution.

16. Ne touchez pas la borne de I’appareil immé-
diatement apreés utilisation, car elle peut étre
assez chaude pour provoquer des brilures.

17. Evitez que des copeaux, de la poussiére ou de
la terre adhérent aux bornes, aux trous et aux
rainures de la batterie. Cela pourrait réduire les
performances ou provoquer une panne de I'appa-
reil ou de la batterie.

18. A moins que I’appareil prenne en charge un tel
usage, n’utilisez pas la batterie a proximité de
lignes électriques haute tension. Cela pourrait
entrainer un dysfonctionnement ou une panne de
I'appareil ou de la batterie.

19. Conservez la batterie hors de portée des
enfants.

CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS.

AATTENTION : N'utilisez que des batteries de
marque Makita. L utilisation de batteries de marque
autre que Makita ou de batteries modifiées peut pro-
voquer I'explosion des batteries, ce qui présente un
risque d’incendie, de dommages matériels et corpo-
rels. Cela annulera également la garantie Makita pour
I'appareil et le chargeur Makita.

REMARQUE : Makita n’est pas responsable des
accidents résultant de I'utilisation de batteries autres
que Makita ou de batteries modifiées. Les batteries
Makita ont été rigoureusement évaluées pour s’assu-
rer de leur compatibilité avec les outils et chargeurs
Makita, conformément a la législation et aux normes
de sécurité applicables.

Conseils pour assurer la durée
de vie optimale de la batterie

Chargez la batterie avant qu’elle ne soit com-
pletement déchargée. Arrétez toujours I’appa-
reil et rechargez la batterie quand vous remar-
quez que la puissance de I’appareil diminue.

2. Nerechargez jamais une batterie compléte-

ment chargée. La surcharge réduit la durée de
service de la batterie.

3. Chargez la batterie a une température

ambiante comprise entre 10 °C et 40 °C. Avant
de charger une batterie chaude, laissez-la
refroidir.

4. Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas la batterie, reti-

rez-la de I'appareil ou du chargeur.

5. Rechargez la batterie si elle est restée inutili-

sée pendant une période prolongée (plus de
six mois).

REPARATION

1.

La réparation de cet appareil ne doit étre effectuée
que par un personnel qualifié. Une réparation ou
un entretien effectué par une personne non quali-
fiée présente un risque de blessures.

2.  Encas de réparation de cet appareil, utilisez

uniquement des piéces de rechange identiques.
L’emploi de pieces non adéquates ou le non-res-
pect des consignes d’entretien peut étre a I'origine
de blessures ou d’une électrocution.

3. Nincinérez pas cet appareil, méme s'il est grave-

ment endommagé. Les batteries peuvent exploser
au contact du feu. Mettez I'appareil au rebut
conformément aux réglementations locales.

DESCRIPTION DES PIECES

» Fig.1

1 | Téte d’éclairage 2 | Lentille 3 | Couvercle des aimants 4 | Poignée de transport

5 | Interrupteur 6 | Crochet 7 | Trou de vis (1/4") 8 | Aimant
d’alimentation
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DESCRIPTION DU

FONCTIONNEMENT

AATTENTION : Assurez-vous toujours que
I’appareil est hors tension et que sa batterie
est retirée avant de I’ajuster ou de vérifier son
fonctionnement.

Insertion ou retrait de la batterie

AATTENTION : Eteignez toujours I'outil avant
de mettre en place ou de retirer la batterie.

MAATTENTION : Tenez fermement Poutil et la
batterie lors de la mise en place ou du retrait de
la batterie. Si vous ne tenez pas fermement 'outil
et la batterie, ils peuvent vous glisser des mains, et
s’abimer ou vous blesser.

Pour mettre la batterie en place, alignez la languette de
la batterie avec la rainure du compartiment puis insérez
la batterie. Insérez-la entierement jusqu’a entendre un
léger déclic indiquant qu’elle est bien en place. Si vous
pouvez voir I'indicateur rouge comme illustré sur la
figure, c’est qu’elle n’est pas bien verrouillée.

Pour retirer la batterie, faites-la glisser hors de I'outil

tout en faisant glisser le bouton a I'avant de la batterie.
» Fig.2: 1. Indicateur rouge 2. Bouton 3. Batterie

AATTENTION : Insérez toujours complétement
la batterie jusqu’a ce que I'indicateur rouge ne
soit plus visible. Sinon, elle pourrait tomber acciden-
tellement de I'outil, au risque de vous blesser ou de
blesser quelqu’un se trouvant prés de vous.

MAATTENTION : Ninsérez pas la batterie de
force. Si elle ne glisse pas facilement, c’est que vous
ne l'insérez pas correctement.

Indication de la charge restante de

la batterie

Appuyez sur le bouton de vérification sur la batterie
pour indiquer la charge restante de la batterie. Les
témoins s’allument pendant quelques secondes.

» Fig.3: 1. Témoins 2. Bouton de vérification

Témoins Charge
I |:| ﬂ restante
Allumé Eteint Clignotant

75 % a 100 %

il
110

50 % a75%

I I |:| |:| 25 % a50 %
I I:I I:I I:I 0% a25%
!I I:I I:I I:I Chargez la
batterie.
I I |:| |:| Anomalie
possible
tl de la batterie.

NOTE : Selon les conditions d’utilisation et la tem-
pérature ambiante, I'indication peut étre légérement
différente de la capacité réelle.

NOTE : Le premier témoin (complétement a gauche)
clignotera pendant le fonctionnement du systéme de
protection de la batterie.

Systéme de protection de I'appareil/

la batterie

L’appareil est équipé d’un systéme de protection. Ce
systéme coupe automatiquement I'alimentation pour
prolonger la durée de vie de 'appareil et de la batterie.
Si l'appareil ou la batterie se trouve dans I'une des
situations suivantes, I'appareil cessera automatique-
ment de fonctionner.

Protection contre la surchauffe

En cas de surchauffe de I'appareil ou de la batterie,
I'appareil s’arréte automatiquement. Dans ce cas,
laissez I'appareil refroidir avant de le rallumer.

Protection contre la décharge totale
de la batterie

Lorsque la charge de la batterie devient faible, les

DEL d’éclairage s’éteignent sauf une partie des DEL.
Ultérieurement, le systéme coupe automatiquement
I'alimentation. Dans cette situation, retirez la batterie de
I'appareil et chargez-la.
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Protections contre d’autres causes

Le systéme de protection est également congu pour

d’autres causes qui pourraient endommager I'appareil

et lui permet de s’arréter automatiquement. Suivez

toutes les étapes ci-dessous pour éliminer les causes,

lorsque I'appareil a été arrété provisoirement ou a

cessé de fonctionner.

1. Eteignez I'appareil, puis rallumez-le pour le
redémarrer.

2. Chargez la ou les batteries ou remplacez-les par
des batteries rechargées.

3. Laissez I'appareil et la ou les batteries refroidir.

En I'absence d’amélioration aprés avoir rétabli le sys-
teme de protection, contactez votre centre de service
Makita local.

ASSEMBLAGE

Fonctionnement de la gachette

AATTENTION : Tenez I'appareil en appuyant
sur l'interrupteur d’alimentation.

Pour allumer la lampe, appuyez sur l'interrupteur d’ali-

mentation aprés avoir ouvert la téte d’éclairage. La

luminosité change chaque fois que vous appuyez sur

I'interrupteur d’alimentation. La luminosité passe par

élevée, moyenne, faible et désactivée.

» Fig.6: 1. Interrupteur d’alimentation 2. Téte
d’éclairage

NOTE : Vous pouvez également éteindre la lampe en
pliant la téte d’éclairage avec la surface lumineuse
orientée vers l'intérieur. Pour rallumer la lampe,
appuyez sur l'interrupteur d’alimentation aprées avoir
ouvert la téte d’éclairage.

Utilisation avec un aimant

MAATTENTION : vérifiez toujours que I’appareil
est hors tension et que la batterie est retirée avant
toute intervention dessus.

Réglage de I’'angle de la téte

d’éclairage

AATTENTION : Tenez I'appareil pendant le
réglage de I'angle de la téte d’éclairage.

AATTENTION : Veillez a ne pas vous pincer
les doigts lors du réglage de I’angle de la téte
d’éclairage.

Vous pouvez déplier la téte d’éclairage jusqu’a 180°.

» Fig.4

Vous pouvez faire pivoter la téte d’éclairage jusqu’a 90°
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre et jusqu’a 210°
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre.

» Fig.5

UTILISATION

MAAVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque
de blessure, ne regardez pas fixement la lampe
en fonctionnement, ni ne la dirigez sur vos yeux.
Cela pourrait provoquer de graves lésions oculaires.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque
de brilure et d’incendie, ne touchez pas la téte
d’éclairage et tenez-la a I’écart des matériaux
combustibles pendant le fonctionnement.

REMARQUE : Ne forcez pas en appuyant sur le
bouton. Autrement, un dysfonctionnement pourrait
survenir,

AATTENTION : Retirez tout corps étranger
fixé sur la surface magnétique avant utilisation.
Autrement, la force magnétique diminue et cela pour-
rait provoquer des blessures.

AATTENTION : Lorsque vous utilisez les
aimants, fixez la surface magnétique sur un
endroit plat. Assurez-vous ensuite que I’appareil
est fermement fixé.

AATTENTION : Lorsque vous utilisez I’'appareil
avec les aimants, ne placez pas votre main entre
les aimants et une surface métallique. Votre main
risquerait d’étre coincée.

AATTENTION : Ne placez rien sur I'appareil
lorsqu’il est fixé par des aimants.

AATTENTION : Lorsque vous retirez la sur-
face magnétique, tenez toujours fermement la
poignée.

AATTENTION : Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas
I’appareil, par exemple lors de son rangement,
installez toujours le couvercle des aimants au
bas de I’appareil. Le non-respect de cette consigne
pourrait entrainer 'adhésion accidentelle d’objets
métalliques sur la surface magnétique.

AATTENTION : Lorsque vous fixez les aimants
sur une surface métallique en hauteur, attachez
la poignée avec une corde ou une sangle pour
empécher I'appareil de tomber.

REMARQUE : Si 'aimant est fixé au matériau
pendant une période prolongée, la surface du
matériau peut étre endommagée selon les condi-
tions d’utilisation.

REMARQUE : Lorsque vous retirez la surface
magnétique, ne la faites pas glisser. La surface
sur laquelle I'accessoire aimant est fixé pourrait étre
endommagée.

Faites glisser et retirez le couvercle des aimants. Le
couvercle des aimants peut étre rangé a l'arriére de la
téte d’éclairage.

Ensuite, fixez les aimants sur une surface métallique.
» Fig.7: 1. Couvercle des aimants 2. Aimant
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Utilisation avec un crochet

AATTENTION : Lorsque vous suspendez I’ap-
pareil en hauteur, attachez la poignée avec une
corde ou une sangle pour empécher I'appareil de
tomber.

AATTENTION : Ne tirez pas I'appareil vers le
bas lorsqu’il est accroché.

Faites glisser et retirez le couvercle des aimants, puis
tournez le crochet.
» Fig.8: 1. Crochet

Accrochez le crochet a un tuyau (max. 50 mm).
» Fig.9

Utilisation avec un étau

Accessoire en option

ENTRETIEN

AATTENTION : Assurez-vous toujours que
I'appareil est hors tension et que la batterie est
retirée avant d’y effectuer tout travail d’inspection
ou d’entretien.

REMARQUE : N'utilisez jamais d’essence, ben-
zine, diluant, alcool ou autre produit similaire.
Cela risquerait de provoquer la décoloration, la
déformation ou la fissuration de I'outil.

Pour assurer la SECURITE et la FIABILITE du produit,
toute réparation, tout travail d’entretien ou de réglage
doivent étre effectués par un centre d’entretien Makita
agréé, avec des piéces de rechange Makita.

Nettoyage

MAATTENTION : Veillez a visser fermement
I’adaptateur dans le trou de vis situé au bas de
I'appareil lorsque vous fixez I’adaptateur sur
I'appareil.

A ATTENTION : Veillez a serrer fermement
I’écrou de fixation lorsque vous fixez ’adaptateur
sur I'étau.

AATTENTION : Assurez-vous que I'étau
est bien fixé aprés I’avoir monté a la position
souhaitée.

NOTE : Veuillez acheter 'adaptateur séparément.
L’étau et 'adaptateur sont vendus individuellement.

1. Dévissez la vis a oreilles de I'étau.

2. Vissez I'extrémité de grand diamétre de I'adapta-
teur dans I'étau.

3.  Tournez I'écrou de fixation pour fixer I'adaptateur
sur 'étau.
» Fig.10: 1. Etau 2. Vis & oreilles 3. Adaptateur
4. Extrémité de grand diamétre 5. Ecrou de
fixation

4. Vissez l'autre extrémité de I'adaptateur dans le
trou de vis situé au bas de I'appareil. Fixez I'adaptateur
sur I'appareil.

» Fig.11: 1. Trou de vis 2. Adaptateur

5. Montez I'étau a la position souhaitée.

Vous pouvez régler la direction de I'appareil en desser-
rant légérement I'écrou de fixation et en tournant I'ap-
pareil. Aprés avoir réglé la direction, resserrez I'écrou
de fixation.

» Fig.12: 1. Etau 2. Ecrou de fixation

AATTENTION : Ne lavez pas l’appareil dans
I'eau.

Essuyez de temps a autre la surface extérieure (corps
de I'appareil) de I'appareil avec un chiffon humecté
d’eau savonneuse.

ACCESSOIRES EN

OPTION

AATTENTION : Ces accessoires ou piéces
complémentaires sont recommandés pour I'utili-
sation avec I'outil Makita spécifié dans ce mode
d’emploi. L'utilisation de tout autre accessoire ou
piece complémentaire peut comporter un risque de
blessure. N'utilisez les accessoires ou piéces complé-
mentaires qu’aux fins auxquelles ils ont été congus.

Pour obtenir plus de détails sur ces accessoires,
contactez votre centre d’entretien local Makita.

. Etau
. Adaptateur
. Batterie et chargeur Makita d’origine

NOTE : Il se peut que certains éléments de la liste
soient compris dans I'emballage de I'outil en tant
qu’accessoires standard. lls peuvent varier d’'un pays
a l'autre.
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